
EF'FECTS OF SUBSIDIES ON COCONUT CULTIVATION IN
BATTICALOA DISTRICT

BY

MOHAMED THAHIR JAHAS MOHAMEI)

'gs., ,. FAG6re

Q,0..^ iltilllllllliltllxll
Easlelf Lrn&ercrry si Laik.

DEPARTMENT OF' AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

F'ACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN TINIVERSITY

SRI LANKA

JUNE,2019

0 3 AlC 2nrc



ABSTRACT

Thc study on eff'ecl ol subsidies on coconut cultivation in Batticaloa dislrict \,,,as

canied out during the tnonths ofJanllary and Fcbruary, 2019. Using random samphng

ptocedure and snor'v barl sampring procedure, sampre of g0 coconlrt curtivators w€r€

selected and a sfuctured questionnaire was used to collect the inlbrmation Lhrough

personal interview. Data were analyzed lsing the SPSS package with thc help of
Excel soltware.

Agricultural subsidies play an important role especially in the

There are some Government institutes and Banks under several

purposes. This research based on the Coconut Cultivation Bonrd

coconut cultivators in Batticalao District.

coconut cultivation.

schemes lor several

offering subsidies to

Coconut CLlltiiation Board lias lot of subsidy schemes lbr farmers. The farrrers

should have the requirements lor each scheme. 1-hey should know the categories and

procedures ofavailable subsidies in their area.

This research mainly concerns to examine the target achievcments of the Coconltl

Cultivation Board and whetherthe particular coconut cullivators are recsiving enough

olsubsidies and thcir aspects t'rom the Government under the subsidy scheme.

lhe airn o[lhi" rc\edrch iJ lo anal],,c thc cffccr of\ubsidics on (oconut culli\iIron:

thc expcctation of the farmers from the Covemment under thc subsidy schemcj the

yearly progress ol'the coconut cult;vation board is successfully completed or not.

Socio-economic status of the rcspondents, infrastructurc of their larm. membership

details o1'respondenls, annual incorre and additional jncome ofsubsidy receivers and

expectations ofthe respondents also revealed through this study. So that, frequency



analysis, percentage analysis, cross-tabulation and independent sample t_test also

done.

According to the analysis new planting subsidies, irrigation subsidies and uncler

cropping/ inter cropping subsidies were important subsidy schemes afiong other

schemes, which increased the annual and add;tional income ofthe respondents.

Keywords: Subsidies, analysis, aim, income, sampling



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FICURES

ABBREVIATIONS

Page

I

III

IV

VIII

X

XI

CHAPTER 01

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Ll Background

I.2 Statement of problem

1.3 Objectives ofthe study

1.3.1 Specilic objectives

1.4 Limitations ofthe study

1.5 Hypothesis

CIIAPTER 02

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Coconut subsidy schemes in Sri Lanka i
2.2 Timeline ofpolicy Intervent;ons I I

2.3 Total Expenditures ofGovernment fot providing subsidies in several years I3

2.4 Inter cropping scheme 13

2.5 Irrigation scherne 14

2.6 Fertility ofAgriculture land 18

2.7 Loan scheme 20

2.8 Seedlings scheme 21



2.9 Special subsidy program

CHAfTER 03

3.0 RESEARCII M[,THODOLOGY

3.I Sludy area

3.2 Selection ofsample

3.3 Data Collection

3.4 Distribution ofCoconut Cullivators in Batticalao District

3.5 Location ofstudy area

3.6 Conceptual liame work

3.7 Data Analysis

3.7. I Anal)'tical procedure

CIIAPTER 04

4.0 RNSULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1.0 Socio-economic statLls of coconut cultivators

4.1.1Age

4.1.2 Gender

4.1.3 Education lcvel ofthe respondents

4.1.4 Type of cultivat;on

4.2.0 Description of coconut cultivation

4.2.1 Total extent ol'cultivation

4.2.2 Years of cultivation

4.2.J Cultivated varieties

4.2.4 Number ofcoconut trees

23

25

25

25

26

26

28

29

29

2.9

30

30

30

30

3t

3l

32

32

32

33

33

34



4.2.5 Rights of land

4.3.0 Details about subsidy services

4.3.1 Subsidy receive entries

4.3.2 Kind ofsubsidies

. 4.3.3 Bank account details

4.3.4 Period of receiving subsidies

4.3.5 Subsidies supply area

4.4.0 Farmers community details

4.4.1 Farmers association and its functions

4.5.0 Salisfaction of infraslructure facililies offarm

4.5.1 Satisfaction about road slructure

4.5.2 Salislaction of electr;c;ty

4.5.3 Satisl:rclion of network signal

4.6.0 Economic stalus ofthe farmers

4.6.1 Annual income

4.6.2 Additional income

4.6.3 Expectations of coconut cultivators

4.6.4 Problems while receiving sLrbsidies

4.7.0 Impacts of inigation subsidics and under cropping subsidies

35

36

36

36

38

39

39

40

40

4I

4l

41

42

42

42

43

43

44

,15



SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

5.1 Summary

5.2 Conclusions

5.3 Recommendations

REFERENCES

46

46

46

47

48

50

ANNEXURNS


