EFFECTS OF SUBSIDIES ON COCONUT CULTIVATION IN BATTICALOA DISTRICT



BY MOHAMED THAHIR JAHAS MOHAMED



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS
FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY
SRI LANKA
JUNE, 2019

ABSTRACT

The study on effect of subsidies on coconut cultivation in Batticaloa district was carried out during the months of January and February, 2019. Using random sampling procedure and snow ball sampling procedure, sample of 80 coconut cultivators were selected and a structured questionnaire was used to collect the information through personal interview. Data were analyzed using the SPSS package with the help of Excel software.

Agricultural subsidies play an important role especially in the coconut cultivation. There are some Government institutes and Banks under several schemes for several purposes. This research based on the Coconut Cultivation Board offering subsidies to coconut cultivators in Batticalao District.

Coconut Cultivation Board has lot of subsidy schemes for farmers. The farmers should have the requirements for each scheme. They should know the categories and procedures of available subsidies in their area.

This research mainly concerns to examine the target achievements of the Coconut Cultivation Board and whether the particular coconut cultivators are receiving enough of subsidies and their aspects from the Government under the subsidy scheme.

The aim of this research is to analyze the effect of subsidies on coconut cultivation; the expectation of the farmers from the Government under the subsidy scheme; the yearly progress of the coconut cultivation board is successfully completed or not.

Socio-economic status of the respondents, infrastructure of their farm, membership details of respondents, annual income and additional income of subsidy receivers and expectations of the respondents also revealed through this study. So that, frequency

analysis, percentage analysis, cross-tabulation and independent sample t-test also done.

According to the analysis new planting subsidies, irrigation subsidies and under cropping/ inter cropping subsidies were important subsidy schemes among other schemes, which increased the annual and additional income of the respondents.

Keywords: Subsidies, analysis, aim, income, sampling

TABLE OF CONTENTS		Page
ABSTRACT		I
ACKNOWLEDGMENT		Ш
TABLE OF CONTENTS		IV
LIST OF TABLES		VIII
LIST OF FIGURES		X
ABBREVIATIONS		ΧI
CHAPTER 01		1
1.0 INTRODUCTION		1
1.1 Background		1
1.2 Statement of problem		5
1.3 Objectives of the study		5
1.3.1 Specific objectives		6
1.4 Limitations of the study		6
1.5 Hypothesis		6
CHAPTER 02		7
		7
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW	*	7
2.1 Coconut subsidy schemes in Sri Lanka		11
2.2 Timeline of policy Interventions	rovidina subsidias in savoral vants	
2.3 Total Expenditures of Government for p	roviding subsidies in several years	13
2.4 Inter cropping scheme		14
2.5 Irrigation scheme		
2.6 Fertility of Agriculture land		18
2.7 Loan scheme		20
2.8 Seedlings scheme		21

2.9 Special subsidy program	23
CHAPTER 03	25
3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	25
3.1 Study area	25
3.2 Selection of sample	25
3.3 Data Collection	26
3.4 Distribution of Coconut Cultivators in Batticalao District	26
3.5 Location of study area	28
3.6 Conceptual frame work	29
3.7 Data Analysis	29
3.7.1 Analytical procedure	29
CHAPTER 04	30
4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	30
4.1.0 Socio-economic status of coconut cultivators	30
4.1.1Age	30
4.1.2 Gender	31
4.1.3 Education level of the respondents	31
4.1.4 Type of cultivation	32
4.2.0 Description of coconut cultivation	32
4.2.1 Total extent of cultivation	32
4.2.2 Years of cultivation	33
4.2.3 Cultivated varieties	33
4.2.4 Number of coconut trees	34

4.2.5 Rights of land	35
4.3.0 Details about subsidy services	36
4.3.1 Subsidy receive entries	36
4.3.2 Kind of subsidies	36
4.3.3 Bank account details	38
4.3.4 Period of receiving subsidies	39
4.3.5 Subsidies supply area	39
4.4.0 Farmers community details	40
4.4.1 Farmers association and its functions	40
4.5.0 Satisfaction of infrastructure facilities of farm	41
4.5.1 Satisfaction about road structure	41
4.5.2 Satisfaction of electricity	41
4.5.3 Satisfaction of network signal	42
4.6.0 Economic status of the farmers	42
4.6.1 Annual income	42
4.6.2 Additional income	43
4.6.3 Expectations of coconut cultivators	43
4.6.4 Problems while receiving subsidies	44
4.7.0 Impacts of irrigation subsidies and under cropping subsidies	45

CHAPTER 05	46
5.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	46
5.1 Summary	46
5.2 Conclusions	47
5.3 Recommendations	48
REFERENCES	50
ANNEXURES	